Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 7th August, 2018

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee, which will be held
at:

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Tuesday, 7th August, 2018

at10.00 am .
Derek Macnab
Acting Chief Executive
Democratic Services R Perrin (Direct Line 01992 564532)
Officer Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Members:

Councillors S Neville (Chairman), N Bedford, S Heather and D Stocker

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To declare interests in any item on this agenda.
3. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 3 - 8)

4, APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - BP CHIGWELL SF CONNECT,
THE BROADWAY, LOUGHTON IG10 3ST (Pages 9 - 40)

To consider the attached report.

5. NEW PREMISE LICENCE THE HUB, 32 BARRINGTON GREEN, LOUGHTON,
ESSEX, IG10 2BA (Pages 41 - 86)

To consider the attached report.
6. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the

1



Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 7 August 2018

Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information
Paragraph Number
Nil Nil Nil

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24
hours prior to the meeting.
[...]
and.

(iv) The applicant or representative will present his/her case, with or without
witnesses, and be questioned by members or any objectors/persons making
representations present.

(v) Any objectors/persons making representations may then present their
objections/representation, with or without withesses, and be questioned by
members or the applicant/s or their representative.

(vi) The objectors/persons making representations may make a final statement
(without introducing new issues).

(vii) Finally, the applicant has the right to make a final statement (without introducing
new issues).

(viii) All evidence/disclosures are to be made in the presence of all persons, unless
someone voluntarily excuses themselves from the proceedings.

(ix) Committee members shall restrict themselves to questions and not discussion or
comment.

(x) The applicant, objectors/persons making representations shall be allowed to ask
officers questions of a technical/factual nature at any time during the
proceedings.

(xi) An adjournment should be granted where to do otherwise would deny a fair
hearing.

(xii) The Committee may resolve to decide upon the application in private session,
however, if it becomes necessary to recall anyone for additional information,
everyone shall be invited to return to the Hearing.

(xiii) The decision shall be given in the presence of all parties that wish to be present

and confirmed in writing as soon as possible thereafter. If legal advice is given
to members this advice will be repeated in summary form.

Page 8



Agenda ltem 4

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date of meeting: 7 August 2018

Epping Forest
District Council

Subject: Application to Vary a Premises Licence — BP Chigwell SF Connect, The
Broadway, Loughton IG10 3ST

Responsible Officer: Denise Bastick (01992 564334)

Democratic Services Officer: Rebecca Perrin (01992 564532)

Decisions Required:

To determine the application to vary a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003.
Report:

Application

1. An application has been made by BP Oil UK Limited to vary a premises licence at The
Broadway, Loughton, IG10 3ST. The application is to extend the hours for the sale of alcohol
to 24 hours a day, 7 days a week and to vary the licence conditions by updating the wording
in the operating schedule in Annex 2. The application was received on the 15" June 2018.

2. The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the licence if
this application is granted.

Licensing Act 2003

3 When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives. These are

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;

(b) public safety;

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and

(d) the protection of children from harm.

4 It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance
issued by the Secretary of State.

Consultation

5 The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application, it was also
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.

6 All residences and businesses within 150 meters radius of the premises were
individually consulted.

7 The authority has received three representations from local residents, which are also
attached. Responses have been received from The Police and the Essex Fire Service, the
Planning Department and the Public Health Department who have no objections.

8 The Obijections relate to the prevention of public nuisance, crime and disorder, the
protection of children from harm and public safety.

Page 9



Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State

9 The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to’
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.

10 Sections 2.1 to 2.31 of the Guidance are relevant to this application
Options

In determining this application the Sub-Committee may take any of the following steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:

(a) to grant the licence as applied for subject to
e the conditions mentioned in the Operating Schedule modified as the Sub-
committee considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives; and
e the mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003, or
(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any licensable activities to which the
application relates, or
(c) refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor, or
(d) reject the application

Determination
The Sub-committee is asked to determine the application having regard to

a) the content of this report and representations

b) any additional information obtained from the hearing

c) the Council’s statement of licensing policy

d) Guidance issued by the Secretary of State, and

e) the steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

(
(
(
(
(

Appeal

If any party is aggrieved with the decision they can appeal to Magistrates court. The appeal
period is 21 days from notification of the decision.

Background Papers Used In Preparing This Report:

° The Licensing Act 2003
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents?view=plain

o The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003
. Epping Forest District Council’s statement of licensing policy.
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Attached documents

Application to vary a premises licence

Copy Premises Licence with a plan of the premises
Newspaper advert

Map of the area

Public Notice

Three objection emails from local residents

Page 10


http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/

w K/ 20\ 66 557

Epping Forest
e Epping Forest | Application to vary a premises licence
District Council | | jeensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@eppingforastdc.gov.uk
Telephone: 01292 564000

*required information

Section 1 0f 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need 
[...]
number or name
Street
District
City or town
County or administrative area
Postcode
Country

Pramises Contact Details

Telephone number

¢ 0OS map reference

(C Description

|chigwell SF Connect

|The Broadway

|Loughton

li103sT

|United Kingdom

Page 13




Continued from previous page...

Non-domestic rateable

value of premises (£) ISO'OOO

Section3 of 18

VARIATION

Do you want the proposed

variation to have effect as (* Yes ' No

soon as possible?

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the
introduction of the late night levy?

 Yes & No You do not have tc_: paya fee if Fhe only
purpose of the variation for which you are
applying is to avoid becoming liable to the
late night levy.

If your proposed variation

would mean that 5,000 or

more people are expected to

attend the premises at any |:|

one time, state the number

expected to attend

Describe Briefly The Nature Of The Proposed Variation

Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which
could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to

provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its
proximity to the premises.

A petrol forecourt store selling a broad range of groceries, household products and alcohol. Situated on The Broadway,
Loughton, IG10 35T to be varied as follows:

1. To extend the hours for the sale of alcohol to 24 hours a day 7 days a week.
2. To remove the conditions set out in Annex 2 of the premises licence.
3. Toinclude the conditions in boxes b to e of Section 16 of the application .

Section4 of 18

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide plays be subject to change if this application to
vary is successful?

" Yes (¢ No

Section 5 of 18

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide films be subject to change if this application to
vary is successful?

" Yes i* No

Section6 of 18

Page 14



Continued from previous page...

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide indoor sporting events be subject to change if
this application to vary is successful?

" Yes i No

Section 7 of 18

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide boxing or wrestiing entertainments be subject
to change if this application to vary is successful?

" Yes * No

Section 8 of 18

PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide live music be subject to change if this
application to vary is successful?

" Yes * No

Section90of 18

PROVISION OF RECORDED MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide recorded music be subject to change if this
application to vary is successful?

C Yes (= No

Section 10 of 18

PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide performances of dance be subject to change if
this application to vary is successful?

" Yes # No

Section 11 of 18

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF
DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide anything similar to live music, recorded music or

performances of dance be subject to change if this application to vary is
successful?

" Yes = No

Section 12 of 18

Page 15



Continued from previous page...

PROVISION OF LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT

Will the schedule to provide late night refreshment be subject to change if
this application to vary is successful?

(" Yes = No

Section 13 of 18

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Will the schedule to supply alcohol be subject to change if this application to
vary is successful?

(¢ Yes ' No
Standard Days And Timin
[...]
around The Broadway and they have already had to ban
gatherings of young people in the area which attracts groups of loitering youth,

Less than half a mile away an all-night alcohol outlet is already available at the Esso petral station in Church Hill, but
a further such facility in The Broadway, which is already a late night focus point for noisy and sometimes
disruptive/delinquent youngsters, will encourage unnecessary and excessive alcohol consumption, potentially
increasing under-age drinking, public nuisance and crime and disorder in this predominantly residential area.

Yours faithfully,

Mr and Mrs D Paget

Page 40



Agenda Item 5
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date of meeting: 7 August 2018

Epping Forest
District Council

Subject: New Premise Licence The Hub, 32 Barrington Green, Loughton, Essex, 1IG10
2BA

Responsible Officer: Handan Ibrahim (01992 564153)

Democratic Services Officer: Rebecca Perrin (01992 564532)

Decisions Required:

To determine the application for a new Premises Licence under the Licensing Act
2003.

Report:
Application

1. An application has been made by Dawn Chappell for a new premises Licence at 32
Barrington Green, Loughton, Essex, IG10 2BA.The application is for the following:

e The provision of recorded music — Sunday to Thursday 10:00-23:00, Friday and
Saturday 10:00-00:00 .

e Additional hours to 00:30Christmas Eve, and till 01:00 New Years Eve into New Years
Day

¢ Provision of Anything of a similar description to Live Music, Recorded Music or
performances of dance- — Sunday to Thursday 10:00-23:00, Friday to Saturday

10:00-00:00.

e Additional hours to 00:30Christmas Eve, and till 01:00 New Years Eve into New Years
Day

[ )

o Supply of Alcohol- — Sunday to Thursday 10:00-23:00, Friday to Saturday 10:00-
00:00.

e Additional hours to 00:30Christmas Eve, and till 01:00 New Years Eve into New Years
Day

e Hours Premises will be Open To The Public- Monday to Thursday 08:00-23:30,
Friday 08:00-00:30, Saturday 09:00-00:30, Sunday 09:00-23:30
» _The application was received on the 26" June 2018.

2. The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the Licence if
this application is granted.

Licensing Act 2003

3 When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives.
These are—

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;

Page 41



(b) public safety;
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

4 It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance
issued by the Secretary of State.

Consultation

5 The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application it was also
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.

6 All residences and businesses within 150 meters radius of the premises were
individually consulted.

7 The authority has received representations from the Council’s Environment & Street
Scene Directorate, Loughton Town Council and from three local residents, which are also
attached. Responses have been received from Essex Police with agreed conditions to be
added to the operating schedule.

8 Essex Fire Service and Environmental Health Team have no objections.
9 The Obijections relate to the prevention of crime and disorder and public nuisance.
Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State

10 The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to’
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.

11 Sections 2.1 to 2.6 and 2.15 to 2.21 of the Guidance are relevant to this application
Options

In determining this application the Sub-Committee may take any of the following steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:

(a) to grant the Licence as applied for subject to
. the conditions mentioned in the Operating Schedule modified as the
Sub-committee considers necessary for the promotion of th
[...]
IC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Page 50




Continued from previous page...

Will you be providing recorded music?
(¢ Yes (" No

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start End {e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
Start I:I End r:l to be used for the activity.
TUESDAY
Star End
s [ ] oo [ ]
WEDNESDAY
Start End
st [ ] ed [ ]
THURSBAY
Start End
st [ ] Enal [ |
FRIDAY
Start End
start [ | end [ |
SATURDAY
Star End
Start [:I End |:l
SUNDAY
Start tnd
sat [ ] ed [ ]

Will the playing of recorded music take place indoors or outdoors or both? Where taking place in a building or other
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may
(¢ tindoors ' Qutdoors " Both include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

Music will be played through amplified volume controlled speakers

State any seasonal variations for playing recorded music

For example (but not exclusively} where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Page 51




Continued from previous page...

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the playing of recorded music at different times from those listed
in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve,

Additional hours to 00:30 Christmas Eve and till 01:00 New Year's Eve into New Year's Day

Section 12 of 21

-+

PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing performances of dance?

C Yes (® No

Section 13 of 21

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF
DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment
Will you be providing anything similar to live music, recorded music or
p
[...]
ito

the Licensing office of Epping Ferest District Coungil for a New Premise
Licence in res arring ton | 28X

The proposed licence is for the Sale of alcohol, The Provision of
Reguiated Entertainment to inelude RecordedMusie and the Provision of
anything of a Similar description: to'Live Musie, .-ﬂe’ef@féE@-Mﬂﬁie orthe
Perfermance of Dance)

Hours premises

08:00+t0.23:30),.

will be apen to the-_-,@ulq‘li_cj—: will'be Menday to Thursday
: Fiiday 08:00 to 00:30, Satirday 09:00't0/00:30 and
Sunday 09:00 10 23-30,

Operating Hours forthe Sal_'e--a#-AYe@ﬁ@?f:wilg'be: Stnday to Thursday. 10:00
10.23:00, Friday and Saturday. 10:00/to'00'00; Additional:hours o 00:30.

Chiistmas Eve into Christmas Day-and. ill|07:00 New Year's Eve into
New Year's Day,

Operating Hours for the Pi‘blﬁiSi@m-adf-‘.ﬁe;'g‘_u}fa-t'e'@:-Eméﬁf&immgnT_t to include ,
Recorded Music willlpe Sundayito Thursday 10:00 10 23:00, Friday and’
Saturgay 10:60 to 00:00, Additional:hours to 00:30 Christmas Eve into
Christmas Day anditilll01:00:New Year's Eve intoiNew Year's Day.

o0 Chiristmas |

Year's Eﬁfewfﬁi‘t@ New Yeal's Day.

The -registgr=o'f'lr@@iase:d',pr@mise_s is maintained at t_hie:Liee_msmg Office of
Epping Forest Distiict Council| Civie' Offices, High Street, Epping; Essex,
CMl6/4BZ. Appiications for premises licences may-be inspected at this
office duhing office hours. -Anymfn'é:wistﬁiﬁ_gu lo:oppese this application
must give written notice to the:llicensing Office within 28 days of'this

I nowingly or recklessly to make-afalse sfatement




Contains Ordnance Survey & Royal Mail
Data © Crown Copyright & Database Right
2015 EFDC Licence No: 100018534 2015

€

Epping Forest
District Council

The Hub, 32 Barrington Green, Loughton

Date: 24/07/2018

Scale: 1:1,500

Name:; arcgis

Page 72




Handan Ibrahim

From: Peter Jones 42007706 <Peter.Jones@essex.pnn.police.uk>
Sent: 03 July 2018 14:19

To: Licensing

Subject: FW: Hub (Landmark), Debden - Premises Licence Application
Attachments: Hub {Landmar
[...]
No deliveries or refuse collections shall be taken at or despatched from the site outside
the hours of 07.00-19.00 hours, Monday-Friday, 08.00-14.00 Saturday nor at any time on
Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays.

Reason - In order to protect amenily of the area and that of local residents.

Page 80



Loughton Town Coungil Planning & Licensing Committee — 16 July 2018

LOUGHTON

i TOWN COUNCIL

Loughton Library
Traps Hill
Loughton

Essex 1G10 1HD

Tel: 020 8508 4200
Fax: 020 8508 4400

E-mail contact@loughton-tc.gov.uk
Website: www.loughton-tc.gov.uk

Email Message

(NB: please confirm receipt of this email)

To: Planning comments (appcomment@eppinaforestdc.gov.uk)
From: Debra Paris, Planning & Licensing Committee Clerk
Date: 20 July 2018

No. of pages (including this sheet): 27

Re: Weekly Lists: 29 June and 6 July 2018

Please find as detailed the Town Council's comments from the Planning and Licensing
Committee meeting on 16 July 2018.

Debra Paris
Planning & Licensing Committee Clerk

Page 81



Loughton Town Council Planning & Licensing Committee — 16 July 2018

Notice of application for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
in respect of The Hub, 32 Barrington Green, Loughton, {G10 2BA

The Committee OBJECTED to this application given the primarily residential nature
of this location, set below the Landmark apartment block and neighbouring other
family dwellings, for the prevention of public nuisance.

Members considered that the noise and public nuisance generated by a pub/bar
situated in the Landmark block would be wholly detrimental to the amenity of the
families in thé flats above and nearby residential properties.

With regard to the supply of alcohol, and to prevent public nuisance, members
would wave their objection on the condition that alcohol could only be served with a
meal to be drunk at tables inside the premises. Also music, should only be
permitted at low volume as background music.

Page 82



Epping Forest District Council -Licens
[...]
 Best regards,

>

> W.Field

>

>'arrington Green

> Loughton

> Essex

>

>
>
>
>

1
Page 86



	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	4 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - BP Chigwell SF Connect, The Broadway, Loughton IG10 3ST
	Redacted Panel Pack - BP Chigwell SF Connect_Redacted

	5 New Premise Licence The Hub, 32 Barrington Green, Loughton, Essex, IG10 2BA
	The Hub_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: 7 August 2018

Place:

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Time: 10.00 -11.40 am
High Street, Epping

Members S Neville (Chairman), N Bedford, S Heather and D Stocker

Present:

Other

Councillors:

Apologies:

Officers R Perrin (Senior Democratic Services Officer), R Ferriera (Assistant Solicitor),

Present: M Richardson (Environment and Neighbourhood Officer) and K Milligan
(Senior Asset Manager)

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

12.

13.

There were no declarations of interest by members of the Council under this item.
PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS
The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business.

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - BP CHIGWELL SF CONNECT,
THE BROADWAY, LOUGHTON 1G10 3ST

The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors S Neville
(Chairman), S Heather and N Bedford.

The Chairman introduced the members and officers present and outlined the
procedure that would be followed for the determination of the application. The
Chairman welcomed Karl Davison, BP Licensing Manager, Robert Botkai Legal
Representative and the Objector David Linnell representing Loughton Residents
Association.

a) The Application before the Sub-Committee

The Licensing Compliance Officer, D Houghton introduced the application. The
application had been made by BP Oil UK Limited, for a variation to the premises
licence at The Broadway, Loughton, IG10 3ST. The proposed variation was to
extend the hours for the sale of alcohol to 24 hours a day, 7 days a week and to vary
the licence conditions by updating the wording in the operating schedule contained in
Annex 2 of the report.

The authority had received three representations from a local resident relating to the
prevention of public nuisance, crime and disorder, the protection of children from
harm and public safety. Responses had also been received from the Police, Essex



Licensing Sub-Committee 7 August 2018

Fire Services, EFDC Planning Department and EFDC Environmental Health
Department who had not objected.

b) Presentation of the Applicant’s Case

The Legal Representative advised that the application was to ensure that the
licensing hours reflected the trading hours of the premises. The applicant already had
60 premises with a 24 hour licence and no issues had been reported. The applicant
had commenced a further 100 trials, which had resulted in the 24 hour licenses being
granted to all of those premises.

The Legal Representative advised that the objections relating to the likely cause of
public nuisance could not be taken into account as they were presumptions and if
there were any issues the residents and/or Police could request that a review of the
licence take place. There had been no negative feedback or proceedings taken
against any other BP Marks & Spencers Stores and he did not expect that this would
be the case at this store. The premises had a Night Policy, which allowed staff to
remotely lock the doors of the premises at 10 pm and only allow customers they
wished into the premises after this time, which would be the case if the licence was
granted. Furthermore the doors would remain locked if there were less than two
members of staff and the night box would be used to service customers. Regarding
the drink drivers, there had been no evidence to support this or link petrol stations to
drink driving incidents and many motorway services stations now provided the sale of
alcohol. Finally he advised that it was important that the premises provided the
community with a service and fitted into the residential area. The premises priced
alcohol at a higher rate than other establishments and therefore should not cause
anti-social behaviour.

c) Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee

The Sub-Committee asked whether the premises would include the Challenge 25
policy. The Legal Representative advised that the premises would.

The Legal Officer, R Ferreira enquired whether the doors were locked under the
current licence. The Legal Representative advised that they were currently locked 10
pm and this would remain the policy.

There were no questions from the objector to the applicant.

d) Consideration of the Objector’s statement

The Objector, D Linnell from the Loughton Resident Association advised that the
Broadway area had issues with anti-social behaviour and drugs and this premises
would provide alcohol 24 hours, 7 days a week. The premises may also encourage
individuals to congregate in and around the service station.

There were no questions from the Sub-Committee.

There were no questions from the applicant.

e) Closing Statement from the Applicant

The Legal Representative advised that BP would work with Loughton Residents

Association and welcomed any feedback if problems occurred around the premises,
but as there had been no issues so far, he hoped that it would not be required.



Licensing Sub-Committee 7 August 2018

14.

f) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee

The Sub-Committee withdrew from the Council Chamber, whilst considering the
application in private. During their deliberations the Sub-Committee received no
further advice from the officers present.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the application to vary the premises licence for BP Oil UK Limited be
granted subject to the modification as set out in the application to vary the
licence, namely that the replacement of the wording in Annex 2 with the
word set out in section 16 in the Licensing Objectives of the application,
which the Council considered were reasonable, proportionate and in the
public interest for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

NEW PREMISE LICENCE THE HUB, 32 BARRINGTON GREEN, LOUGHTON,
ESSEX, 1G10 2BA

The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors S Neville
(Chairman), S Heather and D Stocker.

The Chairman introduced the members and officers present and outlined the
procedure that would be followed for the determination of the application. The
Chairman welcomed the Applicants Paula Chappell and Paul Relph, the Objector Bill
Hayward and EFDC officers Mike Richards from Environmental Health and Kevin
Milligan from Estates.

a) The Application before the Sub-Committee

The Licensing Compliance Officer, D Houghton introduced the application. The
application had been made by Dawn Chappell for a new premises licence at 32
Barrington Green, Loughton, IG10 2BA. The application was for the following;

Provision of Recorded Music
Sunday to Thursday 10:00-23:00, Friday and Saturday 10:00-00:00 with additional
hours to 00:30 Christmas Eve, and till 01:00 New Years Eve into New Years Day.

Provision of Anything of a similar description to Live Music, Recorded Music
or Performances of Dance

Sunday to Thursday 10:00-23:00, Friday to Saturday 10:00-00:00 with additional
hours to 00:30 Christmas Eve, and till 01:00 New Years Eve into New Years Day.

Supply of Alcohol
Sunday to Thursday 10:00-23:00, Friday to Saturday 10:00-00:00 with additional
hours to 00:30 Christmas Eve, and till 01:00 New Years Eve into New Years Day.

Hours Premises would be Open to the Public
Monday to Thursday 08:00-23:30, Friday 08:00-00:30, Saturday 09:00-00:30 and
Sunday 09:00-23:30.

All responsible authorities had been notified and it had been advertised at the
premises and in a local newspaper. The Licensing Authority had received three
representations from a local resident relating to the prevention of public nuisance and
crime and disorder, Loughton Town Council and the Council’'s Environmental &
Street Scene Directorate Health Department. Responses had also been received



Licensing Sub-Committee 7 August 2018

from Essex Police who had agreed additional conditions be added to the operating
schedule.

The Legal Officer asked the Licensing Officer to confirm that the Applicant’s were
aware that only two gambling machines under the category C and D would be
allowed in the premises. The Applicant’s advised that they were aware.

b) Presentation of the Applicant’s Case

The Applicant advised that they had worked closely with the Council to provide an
establishment that provided breakfast, lunch and evening meals in the local area that
would not impact on the local residents but provide an access to the community.
Their intentions were not to upset the local residents and they had been mindful to
prevent noise coming from the premises through planning and building regulations
including double glazing, no opening windows, air conditioning and additional ceiling
insulation.

The Applicant advised that they had agreed to the additional conditions requested by
the Essex Police.

c) Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee

The Sub-Committee asked about the double doors on the front of the premises. The
Applicant advised that they had been installed to prevent noise escaping.

The Legal Officer asked the Applicant whether they were willing to accept the
additional conditions set out in the agenda on pages 77, 78, 79 and 80 from the
Environment and Neighbourhoods Officer, M Richardson. The Applicants advised
that they were happy to accept the further conditions proposed.

d) Questions for Applicant from the Objectors

The Objector, B Hayward wanted clarification on the type of music and noise that
would be coming from the premises. The Applicant advised that the music would be
for background purposes and he intended the music to be soul, blues, jazz or
something similar. The speakers would be controlled and consideration and advice
had been obtained for the placement of the speakers to reduce the noise for
residents. The only time the Applicant may consider a DJ, would possible be New
Years Eve.

The Applicant advised that with the addition conditions to remove the outside seating
at 21.00 every evening, CCTV and that someone from the Management on duty at
the end of the day, they would ensure that everyone leaves quickly and quietly.

e) Presentation from the Objector’s

The Environment and Neighbourhoods Officer, M Richardson advised that with the
additional conditions set out in the agenda at pages 77 — 80 agreed, he was happy
with the application. He stated that due to noise issues being a concern he would be
happy that the hours of deliveries and refuse collections be amended to 08.00 -
19.00.

The Objector, B Hayward advised that all of his concerns had been addressed,
although he would like access to the back of the premise restricted, to prevent any
disturbance.



Licensing Sub-Committee 7 August 2018

There were no questions from the applicant.
f) Closing Statement from the Applicant

The Applicant advised that they were local residents that wished to run an
establishment for the local community. They were willing to work with residents on
any concerns raised and they had a long history running establishments, which
therefore provided them with the relevant experience required.

g) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee

The Sub-Committee withdrew from the Council Chamber, whilst considering the
application in private. During their deliberations the Sub-Committee received no
further advice from the officers present.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the application for a new premises licence in respect of The Hub,
32 Barrington Green, Loughton, Essex 1G10 2BA be granted subject to the
following conditions, which the Council considered were reasonable,
proportionate and in the public interest for the promotion of the licensing
objectives;

(a) The mandatory conditions contained in Section 19-21 of the Licensing Act
2003;

(b) The modified Operating Schedule which included the agreed conditions
from the Epping and Brentwood Licensing Officer, Peter Jones and the
Environment and Neighbourhoods Officer, M Richardson, set out within
the agenda on pages 74 to 80; and

(c) A minor amendment to the Hours of Delivery, which should state 08.00 to
19.00, Monday — Friday ; 09.00 to 14.00 Saturday nor at any time on
Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays.

CHAIRMAN



